The respondent, upon being interviewed by the appellant’s concerned officials was 
appointed as the Regional Business Head (South) - Government Enterprise Services on

22.06.2009, in the grade of Senior Manager (B2)-Sales. The same carried an annual
bene-fits package of Rs.22,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two lakhs) with fixed pay of
Rs.13,20,000/-(Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Twenty Thousand) and variable pay under the
Sales Incentive Plan (hereinafter referred to as “SIP”) of Rs.8,80,000/- (Rupees Eight
Lakhs and Eighty Thou-sand). The respondent worked as Team Leader and Regional
Business Head (South) - Government Enterprise Services, heading a team comprising

[...]

supervision and control of the re-spondent and were in the B1 and B2 salary levels. On
24.03.2011, the respondent made an initial resignation request on the internal system,
which was accepted by the appellant on 09.05.2011. In terms thereof, the respondent
was paid Rs.5,92,538/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand Five Hundred and
Thirty-Eight) by the appellant in full and final set-tlement of all his claims.
4. After about 19 months, the respondent filed a petition before the Deputy Labour
Commissioner, Region-2, Bengaluru, alleging his resignation to be a forceful
resignation, which resulted in initiation of conciliation proceedings but ended in failure.

[...]

However, on 27.06.2013, brushing aside the appellant’s objections that the Industrial
Disputes Act, 1947 (hereinafter referred to as the “ID Act”) was not applicable in the
case of the respondent as he performed managerial and supervisory work at an annual
package totalling Rs.22,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakhs) and thus, was not a
“workman”, within the meaning of Section 2(s) [Extracted hereinafter.], ID Act, the
“appropriate Government” [herein, the Government of Karnataka] referred the dispute
to the Labour Court under Section 10(1)(c)3, ID Act on 27.06.2013.

[...]

Coupled with the above, Annexure ‘A’ to the Appointment Letter discloses that the
respondent had perks such as Special Allowance, Car Hiring Charges, Petrol and
Maintenance, Driver’s Salary, Professional Body Membership(s) and Credit Card
Reimbursement etcetera.

22. The fixed pay of the respondent was Rs.13,20,000/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs and 
Twenty Thousand), whereas the SIP was Rs.8,80,000/- (Rupees Eight Lakhs and Eighty 
Thousand), with the total coming to Rs. 22,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Lakhs) per 
annum. In the orders of the Labour Court, the learned Single Judge and the learned 
Division Bench as also the material placed before us in the present proceedings, it is 
clear that even prior to joining the appellant-Company, the respondent, had worked in